

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

BENJAMIN MICHAEL MERRYMAN, AMY  
WHITAKER MERRYMAN TRUST, AND B  
MERRYMAN AND A MERRYMAN 4TH  
GENERATION REMAINDER TRUST,  
individually and on behalf of all others  
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CITIGROUP, INC., CITIBANK, N.A., and  
CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS INC.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-09185-CM-KNF

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S  
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND  
REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. LEAD COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES IS REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED .....	4
A. Counsel Is Entitled to an Award of Attorneys’ Fees from the Common Fund .....	4
B. The Court Should Calculate Fees as a Percentage of the Common Fund .....	5
C. The Requested Fee is Reasonable under Either the Percentage of the Fund or Lodestar Method.....	6
1. The Fee Request is Reasonable Under the Percentage Method.....	6
2. The Fee Request is Reasonable Under the Lodestar Method .....	8
D. The Goldberger Factors Confirm that the Requested Fee is Reasonable .....	11
1. The Time and Labor Expended Support the Requested Fee.....	11
2. The Magnitude and Complexity of the Litigation Support Requested Fee .....	13
3. The Risk of the Litigation Support the Fee Request.....	14
4. The Quality of Lead Counsel’s Representation Supports the Fee Request.....	18
5. The Requested Fee in Relation to the Settlement .....	19
6. Public Policy Considerations Support the Requested Fee .....	19
7. The Reaction of the Class .....	20
III. LEAD COUNSEL’S LITIGATION EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED .....	21
IV. SERVICE AWARDS TO PLAINTIFFS ARE WARRANTED .....	22
V. CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	16-17
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011).....	17
<i>Bd. of Trs. of AFTRA Ret. Fund v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2012 WL 2064907 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2012) .....	9, 23
<i>Bellifemine v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3119374 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2010).....	22
<i>In re BioScrip, Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , 273 F.Supp.3d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	9
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	5
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	4
<i>Brown v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 451 (10th Cir. 1988) .....	5
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	5
<i>In re China Media Express Holdings, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 13639423 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2015).....	7
<i>In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011) .....	21
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	17
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , <i>Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. App’x 73 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	4, 7, 14, 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010) .....	5, 9, 16, 19
<i>deMunecas v. Bold Food, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3322580 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2010) .....	7
<i>In re Deutsche Telekom AG Sec. Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 7984326 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2005) .....	9
<i>In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007) .....	9
<i>In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. &amp; Derivative Litig.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	5
<i>In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010) .....	8
<i>Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015) (McMahon, J.) .....	3, 5, 19, 21
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	5
<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	7
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	21
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grice v. Pepsi Beverages Co.</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	6, 9
<i>Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.</i> , 945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	5
<i>In re: Hi-Crush Partners LP Sec. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014) (McMahon, J.) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....	19
<i>Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.</i> , 83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	5
<i>Khait v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 2025106 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2010) .....	7
<i>Luciano v. Olsten Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	7
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) (McMahon, J.) .....	6, 18, 22
<i>Maywalt v. Parker &amp; Parsley Petroleum Co.</i> , 963 F. Supp. 310 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	6-7
<i>McDaniel v. Cty. of Schenectady</i> , 595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	16
<i>Merryman v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2016 WL 5477776 (S.D.N.Y. (Sept. 29, 2016) .....	15
<i>In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	14
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	8
<i>In re Omnicom Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 597 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 1709050 (N.D. Cal. June 19, 2009).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Platinum &amp; Palladium Commodities Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 4560206 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2015).....	10
<i>Robbins v. Koger Props. Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	17
<i>Rudman v. CHC Grp. Ltd.</i> , 2018 WL 3594828 (S.D.N.Y. July 24, 2018).....	10
<i>Seijas v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 2017 WL 1511352 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2017).....	18
<i>Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014) (McMahon, J.) .....	17
<i>State of N.Y. v. Hendrickson Bros.</i> , 840 F.2d 1065 (2d Cir. 1988).....	14-15
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	13
<i>Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>In re Telik Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	9, 10, 14
<i>In re Thirteen Appeals Arising out of the San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.</i> , 56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Velez v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010) (McMahon, J.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	5
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Woburn Ret. Sys. v. Salix Pharm., Ltd.</i> , 2017 WL 3579892 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2017).....	9, 10
